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Q1 2015 revenues of EUR 270.0 million, above guiding

Revenues in Q1 2015 were EUR 14.2 (5.6%) million above Q1 2014, including

favorable currency effects of EUR 18.8 million

EBIT was EUR 16.7 million in Q1 2015, EUR 1.4 million below the Q1 2014
- Impacted by increased R&D activity to address the future growth

opportunities (EUR 4.2 million), but in line with the estimated 6.5% of
revenue level

Gearing ratio at 2.4 x NIBD/EBITDA

Europe: Light vehicle production down due to decline in Russia and some

recovery in commercial vehicle segment

North America: Steady growth in light- & commercial vehicle segment
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New business wins wm)

» EUR 53 million per annum of new business wins booked in Q1 2015, confirms good order
intake

New business wins (LTM per annum value)
EUR Million

293,366

282,0

1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14 1Q15
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Hans Peter Havdal, CEO
OPERATIONAL REVIEW
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Q1 2015: Business areas overview KONGSBERG

Interior Driveline Driver Control Fluid Transfer
30% of revenues 25% of revenues 25% of revenues 20% of revenues
MARKET MARKET MARKET MARKET
Safety and comfort related Gear shift systems for light Driver control systems, cabin Fluid handling systems
products for vehicle duty vehicles suspension and vehicle dynamics for commercial vehicles
interiors for commercial vehicles and passenger cars
i ]

15.3%
13.2%
10.6%
8.0% 9.8%
6.6%
0.9% 1.4% .
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Operational update

— In Q1 KA exited non core and sub critical mass cable

business in Italy, to streamline future footprint.

* Loss on sale approx EUR 1.5 million

— Continued higher R&D spend within Driver Control according

to plan. Key focus is on automated transmission systems
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Operational update

— Marketing activities and strengthened R&D activities are put

in place to address growth opportunities

— Some of the increased R&D costs has been balanced

through improved operational improvements

— New global program launches for Interior

* Two seat heat programs for Ford, produced from

Reynosa (Mexico) and Wuxi (China)

» Estimated annual volume of 45 000 from Reynosa &
210 000 from Wauxi
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Volvo Car SPA platform 4 .

» Volvo XC90 - first SPA platform vehicle
launched to rave reviews

» Highest KA content ever:
— Driveline:
» AT shifter & "Shift-by-Wire” system
— Interior:
» Seat comfort systems:

» Lumbar support, seat heat & seat
ventilation, massage

» Expected annualized volume for SPA
platform from 2015-2022 is 340 500 cars
according to IHS
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Leveraging global footprint for commercial success

>

Supply complete manual gear shift systems to a global OEM platform

For B Segment cars to be sold in Europe, South America & Asia under two different brands

Total value of 83 MEUR over 7 years

Product supply from 6 KA plants in 3
continents

— Cluses, France

— Vrable, Slovakia

—  Wuxi, China

— Gurgaon, India

— Nuevo Laredo, Mexico

— Jundiai, Brazil

Production to start in H1 2016 with a peak volume in 2020

KA continues to leverage the benefit of being a global player with 32

manufacturing locations in 20 countries supporting global customers




Trond Stabekk, CFO
FINANCIAL UPDATE
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Revenue and EBIT

Revenues
EUR million

270

256 254

240

Q12014 Q22014 Q32014 Q42014 Q12015

EBITand EBIT margin
EUR million and percent

Q12014

6.2%

Q22014

Q32014

Q42014

Q12015
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Revenue development

Revenues
EUR million

280

270

260

250

240

230

220

210

200
Q12014 Interior* Driveline* Fluids*

* Variances excluding FX effects

04

04

DCS*

Others

18.8

FX

Q12015
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REVENUES were EUR 14.4
(5.6 %) million above first

quarter 2014

REVENUE run-rate
significantly impacted by

currency effects
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EBIT development

EBIT
EUR million

25

20

15

10

Q12014

Interior

04

Driveline

1.9

Fluids

19

DCS

Others

Q12015

A

KONGSBERG

AUTOMDODTIVE

EBIT impacted by increased
activity to address the
future growth opportunities
and loss on the sale of a

small cable plant in Italy

Net translation FX effects of
MEUR 1.3

13
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Net Profit development

Net Profit
EUR million

14
> Net profit impacted by

12 unrealized FX effects with

10 no cash effect

59

Q12014 EBIT Interest  FXEffects Tax Others Q12015
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Free Cash Flow wtw)

Free Cash Flow (LTM)*
EUR million

51
48
45
I I 37

Q12014 Q22014 Q32014 Q42014 Q12015

Free Cash Flow trend mainly impacted
by increased investments and change
in NWC

*Free Cash Flow before repayment of loans
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Cash flow and facility development

Available funds

EUR million
nCash = Unutilized facility
Cashflow Facility
P A N A
29.0 24.2
- i
(4.5)
140 134.8 - (3.9) 2.5 (2.5) 33.0
— (33.0)
120
100
80
60
40
20
0
Q42014 EBITDA Change intotal Investments Net financial Change in Changein Facility
NWC, and taxes expenses drawn amount unutilized reductiondue
paid incl. overdraft facility torefinancing
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Other
~—
6.5 104.8
[ ]
Other Q12015
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Financial ratios

NIBD Equity
EUR million EUR million
238.6 2325
. 236.1
227.7 222.5
206.0 210.3
198.6
Q12014 Q22014 Q32014 Q42014 Q12015 Q12014 Q22014 Q32014 Q42014 Q12015
_I'IN_I_IBD!EBITDA Equity ratio
imes Percent
24 24 28.7%
2.2 23 2.2
Q12014 Q22014 Q32014 Q42014 Q12015

Q12014 Q22014

Q32014 Q42014

Q12015
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Financial KPIs

Revenues (Ltm)

EUR million

995 993
I I987 981 979
Q12014 Q22014 Q32014 Q42014 Q12015

EBIT and EBIT margin (Ltm)
EUR million and percent

Q12014

Q22014 Q32014 Q42014 Q12015

ROCE Ltm)
Percent
12.1% 12.0%
11.8% 11.8%
l I I =
Q12014 Q22014 Q32014 Q42014 Q12015
Avg. Capital Employed and turnover (Ltm)
EUR million and Times
211
2.06 2.05 2.06

2<'0)3’--0~('>""'_0\0
HEH

Q12014 Q22014 Q32014 Q42014 Q12015
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Philippe Toth, SVP Business Development & IR
MARKET UPDATE
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Light vehicle production — LMC Automotive Q1 2015

7%

6%

5%

4%

3%

2%

1%

0%

-1%

Light vehicle production growth: revised world estimates (ch Y/Y)

Europe: Growth has come back in UK,
Germany and some other countries. However European
growth is still muted

il

2015Q1

2015Q2 2015Q3 2015Q4

2014

2015

2016

2017

North America: Slower production rate, some factories
closed for aweek in March to prevent stock pile-up

= World old (Jan)

®World new (Apr)

6.8%
China: Steady growth toward a 23.5 Mill vehicle
production this year

Global production in Q1 2015, ended 1.5% higher than the Q1 2014, mainly driven by
China. Forecasted 2.8% growth for whole year to 89.8 million vehicles

Source: LMC Automotive — April 2015
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Commercial vehicle production — LMC Automotive Q1-15

Medium and heavy duty truck production growth: revised world
estimates (ch Y/Y)

10%

5%

N 1

Europe: EU showing some signs of recovery on
Heavy Duty segment. Medium Duty is still down
while Russia continues to decline ( -9%)

North America: Continued growth, low fuel
cost and positive macro enable investments in new
trucks

-5%

-10%

-15%

2015Q1J2015Q2 2015Q3 2015Q4 2014 § 2015 | 2016

=World old (Jan) ®World new (Apr)

2017

China: Large freight reductions due to
overcapacity in manufacturing and heavy
industry pull down production

Global production in Q1 2015, ended 12.7% lower compared to Q1 2014, mainly driven by a
weak Chinese CV market. 2015 is expected to decline by 4% compared to 2014

Source: LMC Automotive — April 2015 o1
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Market summary and outlook
Global industry growth

. G rowt hin some Western Euro p ean ‘Cu“wwwwwwﬁwW:\wwWH\Hi\HEW\\W\lWWWH3%\3\\\1\M\\WH\ll3\\\'\WﬂimH\W\WlwwuuTmuwumumu
+ 2015 is expected to become quite close to 2014

some positive signs

ses large freight
reductions. Government mer spending

Source: LMC Automotive — April 2015 22
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Hans Peter Havdal
SUMMARY & OUTLOOK
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Summary and outlook

Company outlook for Q2 2015

EUR Million

Q2-2014

Q2-2015

v

v

KONGSBERG

AUTOMDOTIVE

Outlook for main addressable markets :

— North America & China remain positive while European
outlook is still flat for light vehicles

— North America is strongest growing region in
commercial vehicles

KA expects Q2 2015 revenues of approx. EUR
265 million

Higher R&D effort will continue through 2016 as
previously communicated

24
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ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING ON MAY 7, 2015

PLACE: FELIX KONFERANSESENTER
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Thank you for your attention!
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“Enhancing the driving experience”
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Share price and shareholders

Data: 31.03.2015

19.946.236 4,90 JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, S/A ESCROW ACCOUNT GBR 6,600 630,0

15.013.388 3,69 THE NORTHERN TRUST C NON-TREATY ACCOUNT GBR

12.506.194 3,07 KLP AKSJE NORGE VPF NorR 6,400 "M A hv r 6200

12.301.869 3,02 Swedbank AB (publ) CLIENTS ACCOUNT SWE 6.200 A W - 610,0

12.277.732 3,02 FOLKETRYGDFONDET NOR )

11.859.273 2,92 J.P. Morgan Chase Ba NORDEA RE:NON-TREATY GBR 6.00 - - 600,0
9.760.506 2,40 CITIBANK, N.A. S/A DFA-INTL SML CAP USA ’
9.603.387 2,36 MP PENSION PK NOR 5800 v ’F 590,0
9.336.253 2,30 EUROCLEAR BANK S.A./ 25% CLIENTS BEL ’ L 580.0
9.284.958 2,28 VPF NORDEA KAPITAL C/O JPMORGAN EUROPE NOR 5,600 \ J ’
8.317.206 2,04 VPF NORDEA AVKASTNIN C/O JPMORGAN EUROPE NOR v - 570,0
8.281.550 2,04 JP Morgan Chase Bank HANDELSBANKEN NORDIC SWE 5,400
8.070.832 1,98 KOMMUNAL LANDSPENSJO NOR - 560,0
7.098.610 1,75 VERDIPAPIRFONDET DNB NOR 5,200 L 5500
6.500.000 1,60 ERLING NEBY AS NOR —KOA — OSEBX ’
4.811.567 1,18 STATE STREET BANK & A/C CLIENT FUND NUMB USA 5,00 - 540,0
4.303.408 1,06 VERDIPAPIRFONDET DEL JPMORGAN EUROPE LTD, NOR
4.132.884 1,02 STATE STREET BANK AN A/C CLIENT OMNIBUS F usa 4,800 T T T T T T T T T ' T T 530,0
3.990.410 0,98 The Bank of New York BNYM SA/NV - BNY GCM GBR NI\~ TN B\ - N B \= BN N TN BN TN BN TN
3.624.246 0,89 KLP AKSIE NORGE INDE NOR NS RS R S S N N N R N 2 CH M

[ amiozoso9f  aas] | RN U SN CHRCHI S S TG S
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Financial calendar and Investor Relations contacts

Financial calendar 2015

Q1
2015

Q2
2015

Q3
2015

Interim Reports

16t of April

oth of July

14t of October

Presentation

17t of April

10t of July

15 of October

IR contacts

Hans Peter Havdal

President & CEO

Telephone: +47 92 06 56 90

E- mail: Hans.Havdal@ka-group.com

Trond Stabekk

EVP & CFO

Telephone: +47 98 21 40 54

E- mail: Trond.Stabekk@ka-group.com

Philippe Toth

SVP BD & IRO

Telephone: +47 98 21 40 21

E- mail: Philippe.Toth@ka-group.com

Kongsberg Automotive ASA
Telephone: +47 32 77 05 00

For more information, see: http://www.kongsbergautomotive.com/investor-relations/
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Disclaimer

This presentation contains certain forward-looking information and statements. Such forward-looking information and
statements are based on the current, estimates and projections of the Company or assumptions based on information currently
available to the Company. Such forward-looking information and statements reflect current views with respect to future events
and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions. The Company cannot give assurance to the correctness of such
information and statements. These forward-looking information and statements can generally be identified by the fact that they
do not relate only to historical or current facts. Forward-looking statements sometimes use terminology such as "targets",

"believes", "expects", "aims", "assumes", "intends", "plans", "seeks", "will", "may", "
"estimate", "milestone" or other words of similar meaning and similar

expressions or the negatives thereof.

anticipates", "would", "could", "continues",

By their nature, forward-looking information and statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important
factors that could cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to differ materially from any future
results, performance or achievements that may be expressed or implied by the forward-looking information and statements in
this presentation. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should any underlying assumptions prove to
be incorrect, the Company's actual financial condition or results of operations could differ materially from that or those described
herein as anticipated, believed, estimated or expected.

Any forward-looking information or statements in this presentation speak only as at the date of this presentation. Except as
required by the Oslo Stock Exchange rules or applicable law, the Company does not intend, and expressly disclaims any
obligation or undertaking, to publicly update, correct or revise any of the information included in this presentation, including
forward-looking information and statements, whether to reflect changes in the Company's expectations with regard thereto or as
aresult of new information, future events, changes in conditions or circumstances or otherwise on which any statement in this
presentation is based.

Given the aforementioned uncertainties, prospective investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on any of these forward-
looking statements.
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